
 
 

       
     

             
 

 
 

 
   
 

 
   
   

 
   

   
     

         
             

          
      
      
          
    
      
      
        

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

   
 

 
 

               
                 

                 
              

 

        
                   
                      
                  
                

                 
 

 

       

     
                 
       

                         
                          

                       
 

 

   

FY 2010 SRS Budget
 
Governor’s Budget Recommendations
 

(does not reflect any proposed Legislative adjustments)
 

Description FY 2010 
SGF 

FY 2010 
All Funds 

Also 
Included in 
FY 2009 

Additions 
Fall 2008 Consensus Caseload Estimates 
Provides funding for the following SRS caseloads: 
Temporary Assistance for Families 
General Assistance 
Foster Care 
Community Supports and Services 
NF/MH 
Mental Health 
AAPS PIHP 
Total Consensus Caseload 

‐‐
496,000 

(1,353,732) 
579,051 
869,000 

8,623,235 
(845,168) 
8,368,386 

5,080,635 
496,000 

(2,081,744) 
1,720,440 
895,490 

18,509,276 
(1,898,970) 
22,721,127 

Yes 

Funding Shifts to Maintain Current Level of Service 
Provides for expenditures necessary to maintain the current service 
level for the DD Waiver, Adoption Support, and Permanent 
Custodianship programs and the limited Adoption Contract. 

‐‐ 3,176,845 Yes 

1.0 Percent General Salary Increase 
The Governor included a 1.0 percent general salary increase for 
state employees. For SRS, this totals $1.5 million from all funding 
sources, including $653,766 from the State General Fund. No 
additional funding was provided for this increase. Consequently, 
the agency will have to absorb these additional expenditures. 

‐‐ ‐‐ No 

Total Additions 8,368,386 25,897,972 

Reductions 
Two Percent Reductions included in Submitted Budget 
Increase Salary Shrinkage Rates 
SRS will increase the number of vacancies by 29 in the regions and 
13 in the central office. This equates to a 1.0 percent increase in 
shrinkage for the regions and a 2.0 percent increase for the central 
office. 

(1,122,927) (2,201,818) Yes 

1 



 
 

 
 

 
   
 

 
   
   

 
   

   
             
                       

             
               
                    
                   

                  
                   

     
 

 

                 
                   

 

   

     
                     
                 

 

   

                   
                     

         
               

                     
                         

                   
 

 

   

        
         

                       
 

 

   

     
                 
                 
  

 

 
 

 

             
 

                 
            

 

   

Description FY 2010 
SGF 

FY 2010 
All Funds 

Also 
Included in 
FY 2009 

Shift Expenditures from SGF to Fee Funds 
Fee funds will be used in place of SGF for Child Support 
Enforcement (CSE), Legal Contracts, Community Mental Health 
Center (CMHC) grants, and Addiction and Prevention Services 
(AAPS). The fee funds became available due to increases in 
collections for CSE and because SRS retained an administrative fee 
from the settlement of CMHC administrative claiming. The CMHC 
administrative claiming funds are one‐time and will not be available 
in FY 2011. 

(7,751,118)  ‐‐ Yes 

Family Preservation and Family Services at FY 2008 Level 
These two programs will remain at their current spending levels. 

(1,800,000) (1,800,000) Yes 

Behavior Management Savings 
The agency no longer has expenditures for this program as these 
services are now provided through the Youth Residential Centers. 

(251,025) (251,025) Yes 

Total Two Percent Reductions included in Submitted Budget (10,925,070) (4,252,843) 
Additional Reductions Identified by SRS and included in GBR 
Savings from Renegotiating Foster Care 
Efficiencies were gained in streamlining and reducing administrative 
costs of foster care case management by having one contract in 
each of the five regions rather than having foster care services as a 
requirement in both the contracts of family preservation and foster 
care. 

(14,099,718) (15,056,820) No 

GBR Reductions 
Increase Shrinkage by 1.0 percent 
SRS will increase the number of vacancies in the regions and central 
office. 

(886,715) (1,848,389) Yes 

Eliminate Funeral Assistance 
This will end the funeral assistance program, which currently 
provides aid for approximately 1,200 funerals for former SRS 
recipients. 

(810,000) (810,000) No 

Reduce Community Mental Health Center (CMHC) Consolidated 
Grants 
This will reduce CMHC’s consolidated grants funding, which will 
affect 2,420 individuals in FY 2010. 

(7,000,000) (7,000,000) Yes 

2 



 
 

 
 

 
   
 

 
   
   

 
   

   
           
     
                 

               
                         
       

 

   

               
                 

                 
               
               

                 
                   
                   

   
 

   

           
                   
                   
               
                       

                         
               
                 

 

   

               
                 
                   
                  
                 

             
 

   

Description FY 2010 
SGF 

FY 2010 
All Funds 

Also 
Included in 
FY 2009 

Reduce Community Developmental Disability Organization (CDDO) 
State Aid Grants 
This will decrease CDDO grant funds for approximately 1,500 
individuals with Developmental Disabilities (DD) who are not 
eligible for DD Waiver services or do not need the level of support 
provided by the waiver. 

(2,000,000) (2,000,000) No 

Integrate the Grandparents as Caregivers Program into the 
Temporary Assistance for Families (TANF) Program in FY 2010 
This will continue benefits to grandparents and relatives with 
Temporary Assistance for Families (TANF) funding. As a 
consequence, the monthly benefit will decrease, cooperation with 
child support enforcement will be required, the legal custody 
requirement will end, and the adult’s income will not be 
considered. An estimated 249 families will be affected by this 
change. 

(1,165,320) (352,584) No 

Limit General Assistance to 18 Months 
This limits assistance for those individuals unable to meet federal 
disability standards to 18 months of eligibility and revokes the 
current hardship provision. Currently, adults may receive General 
Assistance for up to 24 months, or longer, if the hardship criteria 
are met. It is estimated that 1,503 adults, or 32.7 percent of the 
General Assistance caseload, will lose eligibility under this 
reduction. The average monthly cost per person is $160. 

(2,886,229) (2,886,229) No 

Limit MediKan Mental Health Assistance to 18 Months 
This limits MediKan Mental Health Assistance for those individuals 
unable to meet federal disability standards to 18 months of 
eligibility and revokes the current hardship provision. It is 
estimated that 616 individuals will lose eligibility for MediKan 
funded mental health services under this reduction. 

(2,660,742) (2,660,742) No 

3 



 
 

 
 

 
   
 

 
   
   

 
   

   
                     

   
                       

                         
                       
                   

                     
                     

                     
                   
               
                 
                   
                   
               

 

   

                         
     
                         

                           
                         
                       
               
                 
                     
                     

                     
                   
                         
                         
                   
 

 

   

     
                      

                 
                       
                       
               

                 
                        

                 
        

  

   

Description FY 2010 
SGF 

FY 2010 
All Funds 

Also 
Included in 
FY 2009 

Release Secretary’s Custody of Children in Need of Care (CINC) at 
Age 18 
Currently, young adults may remain in the custody of SRS until age 
21. This reduction will end custody of a young adult at age 18. 
However, an exception is made for young adults who turn 18 while 
attending high school. This will affect an estimated 141 different 
young adults each year and reduce the foster care average monthly 
caseload by 94. This difficult choice is premised on these young 
adults being the least vulnerable in out‐of‐home care relative to the 
greater need for safety and security for younger children. The 
proposal will heighten the Department’s emphasis on individual 
planning for the young adult’s transition to independent living. 
Generally, these young adults are eligible for, and would receive 
services through other State programs to assist housing and living 
expenses, education or training assistance, and health insurance. 

(1,532,318) (1,687,876) No 

Youth Age 16 and Older will not be Placed in Custody for Reasons 
other than Maltreatment 
Foster care services are provided when the court finds a child to be 
in need of care and the parents are unable to meet the safety and 
care needs of the child. Under this reduction, youth age 16 or older 
will continue to be placed in the custody of the Secretary for 
reasons of maltreatment. Youth with circumstances such as out‐of‐
control behavior, truancy, or running away will be addressed 
through in‐home services and will not be placed in the Secretary’s 
custody. This will affect an estimated 298 different youth each year, 
and reduce the foster care average monthly caseload by 170. This 
avoids reductions to youth who have been harmed, and whose 
safety is at stake. A portion of the foster care savings resulting from 
this decision will be offset by an increase in services such as family 
services and family preservation to support the youth and their 
family. 

(2,280,052) (2,561,769) No 

Eliminate BARS Contract 
The BARS program will be eliminated. BARS is an education and 
monitoring program for retailers who sell tobacco products. BARS 
mainly benefits the retailers, and in other states, the cost of similar 
programs is borne by the industry. SRS has entered into a 
memorandum of understanding with the Kansas Department of 
Revenue which has enhanced the State’s capacity for monitoring 
and enforcing laws related to sales of tobacco to minors. SRS will 
continue to combat underage tobacco use and maintain compliance 
with the Synar Amendment. 

(100,000) (100,000) No 

4 



 
 

 
 

 
   
 

 
   
   

 
   

   
     

               
               
                   
                 

                   
                   

                         
         

 

   

               
         
                     
                   
                   
                   
                      
 

 

   

               
               
                    
                   
                   

 

   

     
                     
     

 

 

       
                 

                   
                   
                      

                         
 

   

         
       

 

Description FY 2010 
SGF 

FY 2010 
All Funds 

Also 
Included in 
FY 2009 

Limited Adoption Contract 
The Adoption Contractor’s responsibilities will be limited to 
maintaining a statewide adoption resource exchange, providing a 
statewide system of intakes for families interested in adoption, and 
implementing strategies statewide to raise public awareness of the 
need for families. Given the reduction in required deliverables, the 
contract award was reduced from $3,132,176 to $377,340 for FY 
2010. The amount for FY 2010 will be covered by the funding shifts 
described on the previous page. 

(1,399,228) (3,132,176) No 

Shift Addiction and Prevention Services (AAPS) Grants Funding 
from SGF to Gaming Revenue 
This will replace $600,000 in State General Fund (SGF) monies for 
the Addiction and Prevention Services (AAPS) grants with a portion 
of the revenue anticipated in the Problem Gambling and Addictions 
Fund (PGAF) from the casino operations authorized by the Kansas 
Expanded Lottery Act. In addition, the program is being reduced by 
$200,000. 

(800,000) (200,000) No 

No CIF for Community Funding and Family Services 
This eliminates approximately $2.9 million in Children’s Initiative 
Fund (CIF) monies for community funding and family services. The 
State General Fund will replace approximately $2.6 million of this 
amount. The net effect is a reduction of $324,470. 

2,601,259 (324,470) No 

SGF/Fee Fund Switch 
Balances in various fee funds are being used to replace State 
General Fund expenditures. 

(2,200,000)  ‐‐ No 

Moratorium on Employer Contributions 
This represents the savings from the statewide nine month 
moratorium on the payments to the KPERS Death and Disability 
Fund and the seven pay period moratorium on the employer 
payments to the State Employee Health Fund. Both of these actions 
are possible due to the health of balances in the two funds. 

(2,804,665) (6,348,920) No 

Total GBR Reductions (40,023,728) (46,969,975) 
Total Reductions (50,948,798) (51,222,818) 

5 



 
 

         
     

             
 

 
 

 
   
 

 
   
   

 
   

   
       
           
                       
                      

                       
     
 

   

        
                   
                      
                  
                

                 
 

 

     
           

                   
                     

                        
               

   

         
             

                   
                           

                     
       

 

   

       
                 

                   
                     
                      
                     

 

   

         
       

 

FY 2010 Hospital Budgets
 
Governor’s Budget Recommendations
 

(does not reflect any proposed Legislative adjustments)
 

Description FY 2010 
SGF 

FY 2010 
All Funds 

Also 
Included in 
FY 2009 

Additions 
Funding Shift for SPTP Transition Program 
Balances in other funds will be used to provide funding for 6.00 
Mental Health Aid FTE positions and funding for six residents. This 
will bring the total capacity to twelve residents. The current census 
is ten residents. 

323,928 323,928 Yes 

1.0 Percent General Salary Increase 
The Governor included a 1.0 percent general salary increase for 
state employees. For SRS, this totals $1.0 million from all funding 
sources, including $707,804 from the State General Fund. No 
additional funding was provided for this increase. Consequently, 
the agency will have to absorb these additional expenditures. 

‐‐ ‐‐ No 

Reductions 
Reductions in Submitted Budget 
Do not Open 30 Bed unit at Osawatomie State Hospital 
This new initiative will be delayed until the state’s financial position 

improves. This avoids the need for an additional $1.5 million in FY 

2010 to annualize costs, including 49.8 FTE positions. 

(1,473,800) (1,473,800) Yes 

GBR Reductions 
1.0 Percent Decrease in SGF Operating Expenditures 
Decreases SGF operating expenditures at the five state hospitals by 
1.0 percent. Balances in other funds were used to cover all of the 
reductions in FY 2009 and the reductions in the Mental Health 
Hospitals in FY 2010. 

(898,690) (229,786) Yes 

Moratorium on Employer Contributions 
This represents the savings from the statewide nine month 
moratorium on the payments to KPERS Death and Disability Fund 
and the seven pay period moratorium on the employer payments to 
the State Employee Health Fund. Both of these actions are possible 
due to the health of balances in the two funds. 

(3,355,723) (4,790,112) No 

Total GBR Reductions (4,254,413) (5,019,898) 
Total Reductions (5,728,213) (6,493,698) 

6 


